
 

University of Guelph 

Notice of Contract Award 

 

As per Article 516 of the Canadian Free Trade Agreement (CFTA) and Article 19.15 of the Canada-European 

Union Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement (CETA), the University of Guelph is notifying the following 

regarding the procurements covered under the CFTA and CETA. 

 

Date of the Notice: June 1, 2025 

For Awards Made In: May 2025 

 

1. Global International Undergraduate Student Recruitment Services 

a) Supplier: IDP Education Ltd. 

b) Procurement Process: Limited Tendering 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $250,000 

d) Award Date: May 1, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: 5c - due to an absence of competition for technical reasons. (CFTA Article 513, 1, 

(b), (iii))(CETA Article 19.12, 1, b, iii) 

 

 

2. Annual Subscription for constituent fee and DDoS 

a) Supplier: ORION 

b) Procurement Process: Non-Application 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $164,439.18  

d) Award Date: May 2, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: provision 23e: procurement of goods or services from philanthropic institutions, 

non-profit organizations, prison labour, or natural persons with disabilities (CFTA Article 504, 11, (i), 

(v)). 

 

 

3. Annual Subscription 20GB Community Access & Commercial Internet 

a) Supplier: ORION 

b) Procurement Process: Non-Application 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $131,289.60 

d) Award Date: May 2, 2025 

f) Reason for Award: provision 23e: procurement of goods or services from philanthropic institutions, 

non-profit organizations, prison labour, or natural persons with disabilities (CFTA Article 504, 11, (i), 

(v)). 

 

 

 

 

 



 

4. Veterinary Supplies as Requested 

a) Supplier: McKesson Distribution Partners 

b) Procurement Process: Collaborative Contract 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $304,059.90 

d) Award Date: May 2, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: HealthPro (multiple contract) 

 

 

5. Veterinary Supplies as Requested 

a) Supplier: Baxter Corporation 

b) Procurement Process: Non-Application 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $789,000 

d) Award Date: May 5, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: provision 13: Procurement of a good, a service, or any combination thereof, with 

a view to commercial sale or resale, or for use in the production or supply of a good or service for 

commercial sale or resale (CFTA Article 504, 2, (b), CETA Article 19.2, 2, a, ii) 

 

 

6. Professional Services for Pre-implementation of Finance ERP 

a) Supplier: Deloitte Inc. 

b) Procurement Process: RFP 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $1,030,000.00 

d) Award Date: May 13, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: The highest ranked Respondent of RFP 2024035. 

 

 

7. 1-Year renewal of BIGIPSVCS LEVEL 1-3 HWR PG3 

a) Supplier: Computacenter 

b) Procurement Process: Collaborative Contract 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $280,427.08 

d) Award Date: May 14, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: OECM-2024-457-11 

 

 

8. Cisco Systems Capital Canada – Cisco 5-year 

a) Supplier: Cisco Systems Capital Canada Co 

b) Procurement Process: RFP 

c) Estimated Total Procurement Value: $2,644,759.59 

d) Award Date: May 27, 2025 

e) Reason for Award: OUPPMA04-23-928 

 

 



 

 

 

 

This notice will remain posted for 30 calendar days. Please direct any inquiries to: 

 

Purchasing Services 

University of Guelph 

University Center, 5th Floor, 50 Stone Road East 

Guelph, ON N1G 2W1 

Tel.:   519-824-4120 x 56412 

Email: purchase@uoguelph.ca 

http://www.procurement.uwaterloo.ca/
mailto:purchase@uoguelph.ca

